Change
in value

Impact on
income

over a year

Change in interest rates, +1%

Interest-bearing borrowings 962 -8

Interest-rate hedging instru-
ments 200 5 3

Transaction exposure in debt
portfolio 762 -8

Short-term investments and FRN
bonds 1,140 4

Total exposure -378 4

Fixed-rate bond portfolio 518 9 4

On the balance-sheet date, SJ had funds of SEK 5 million (4) in foreign
currencies for purposes other than hedging, resulting in an impact
of SEK 1 million (0) on earnings, given a 10 percent change in the
value of SEK against other currencies.

Note 17 (cont.)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

SJ ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 201882

Financial statements

Business category financial instruments

SEK million

Category accord-
ing to
IFRS 9

Category according to
IAS 39 Note

Group

31/12/18, IFRS 9 31/12/17, IAS 39

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Non-current assets

Other non-current receivables Amortised cost
Loan receivables and accounts
receivable 71 71 – –

Current assets

Accounts receivable and other
receivables Amortised cost

Loan receivables and accounts
receivable 14, 15 551 551 595 595

Short-term investments

Bonds
Fair value via
Income statement

Financial assets
measured at fair value via the
income statement 1,518 1,518 1,614 1,614

Total current assets 2,141 2,141 2,209 2,209

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost
Loan receivables and accounts
receivable 191 191 70 70

Total cash and cash equivalents 191 191 70 70

Derivatives

Interest rate swaps
Derivatives/hedge
accounting

Derivatives identified as hedging
instruments -4 -4 -8 -8

Total derivatives -4 -4 -8 -8

Financial liabilities

Bank loans Amortised cost
Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost 23 945 945 1,040 1,040

Accounts payable and other
liabilities Amortised cost

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost 599 599 579 579

Total financial liabilities 1,544 1,544 1,619 1,619

SEK million

Category accord-
ing to
IFRS 9

Category according to
IAS 39 Note

Parent Company

31/12/18, IFRS 9 31/12/17, IAS 39

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Non-current assets

Other non-current receivables Amortised cost
Loan receivables and accounts
receivable 71 71 – –

Current assets

Accounts receivable and other
receivables Amortised cost

Loan receivables and accounts
receivable 14, 15 445 445 500 500

Short-term investments

Bonds
Fair value via
Income statement

Financial assets
measured at fair value via the
income statement 1,518 1,518 1,614 1,614

Total current assets 2,034 2,034 2,114 2,114

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost
Loan receivables and accounts
receivable 190 190 69 69

Total cash and cash equivalents 190 190 69 69

Derivatives

Interest rate swaps
Derivatives/hedge
accounting

Derivatives identified as hedging
instruments -4 -4 -8 -8

Total derivatives -4 -4 -8 -8

Financial liabilities

Bank loans Amortised cost
Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost 23 945 945 1,040 1,040

Accounts payable and other
liabilities Amortised cost

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost 536 536 525 525

Total financial liabilities 1,481 1,481 1,565 1,565

Note 17 (cont.)

SJ ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2018 83

Financial statements

Hierarchy Level 2 for financial instruments measured at
fair value.

SEK million

Group Parent Company

31/12/18 31/12/17 31/12/18 31/12/17

Hierarchy 2 1,584 1,606 1,584 1,606

Total financial instruments
measured at fair value 1,584 1,606 1,584 1,606

Level 2 – Financial instruments whose fair value is determined using
valuation techniques based on observable data for the asset or lia-
bility other than quoted prices included within Level 1, either directly
(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). In SJ’s case,
these relate to quotations in information systems or valuation data
from banks, which are in their turn based on information systems.

Current assets
Trade receivables are carried at the amounts in which they are
expected to be received. The total amount has been adjusted for
anticipated credit losses in the loan portfolio.